that there has been a material change in the valuation of the property.

The following table presents the movement in level 3 assets for the year ended 30 June 2021 by class of asset.

The following table presents the Fund's financial assets measured and recognised at fair value:

For the year ended 30 June 2021

Disposals

Closing balance

Opening balance

The Responsible Entity through the Fund's Manager conducts an investment property valuation process on a rolling 12 month basis.
All independent valuations are performed by independent professionally qualified external valuers.

Acquisitions/ additions
Disposals

Closing balance

Opening balance

Mortgage Securities

There were no transfers between levels of fair value measurement during the year.

16

4 Fair value measurement (continued)

(b) Valuation process (continued)

To make this assessment, the following steps are performed by the Fund's Manager:

1

2

3

Development properties

Mortgage Securities

Fair value of the mortgage funds is calculated from the net asset value determined and advised by the relevant external manager.

COVID-19

(c) Sensitivity analysis

Significant input

Market price (+10%)
Market price (- 10%)

5 Cash and cash equivalents As at As at
30 June 30 June

2021 2020
$ $

Cash at bank 14,462,667  11,462,509
14,462,667  11,462,509

6 Trade and other receivables As at As at
30 June 30 June

2021 2020
$ $

Prepayments -  5,694
Accrued interest 267,216  459,119
Rent and other receivables 82,720  15,114

349,936  479,927

if the property has been acquired in the last 12 months, the valuation on acquisition may still be valid but is reviewed against
comparable sales/market data.

DomaCom Fund

perform desktop assessments of current values through discussions with external valuers and by using external market data
feeds to gauge the current market situation;

At each reporting date, the carrying values of development properties are reviewed to determine whether they are in excess of their
fair value. Where appropriate, a write-down is made to reflect fair value.

compare the initial assessment of current value to the most recent book value and determine the percentage movement; and